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Agenda Date: 7/10/2024  
  
In Control: License and Variance Board File Type: Variance Item 
  
Agenda Section: Agenda Number: E. 
Formal Business 
 

 

Department: Community Development 
 
Agenda Title:  
Public Hearing - Variance Request - V24-062 - Reduce the side setback from 10 feet to 5 feet - Land 
Lot 560 - 2730 Morris Circle - Ashley Dover 
Ward 3 Councilmember - Travis Lindley 
 
ISSUE AND BACKGROUND:  
The applicant is requesting several variances for a cabana and pool addition in the rear yard of 2730 
Morris Circle:  increase the impervious surface area from 35% to 44%, reduce the side setback from 
10 feet to 5 feet, and allow a second accessory structure. Section 801 sets the maximum impervious 
area and setbacks in the R-15 zoning district whereas Section 501 sets the maximum number of 
accessory structures.   
  
 
RECOMMENDATION / REQUESTED ACTION: 

 

The applicant is requesting to deviate from the City’s maximum impervious area, side setback, and 
maximum accessory structure requirements to build a swimming pool and cabana on the property. 
According to Section 1403 of the Zoning Ordinance, variances must be reviewed under the following 
standards: (1) Whether there are unique and special or extraordinary circumstances applying to the 
property; (2) Whether any alleged hardship is self-created by any person having an interest in the 
property; (3) Whether strict application of the relevant provisions of the code would deprive the 
applicant of reasonable use of the property; and (4) Whether the variance proposed is the minimum 
variance needed. After a review of the standards above, Community Development believes that the 
proposed variances will not adversely affect surrounding residents with implementation of the 
proposed mitigation plan; therefore, staff recommends approval of the requested variances with the 
following conditions: 
 
1. Approval of the requested variances shall be conditioned upon substantial compliance with the 
mitigation plan submitted with the variance application. 
 
2. A Stormwater Inspection and Maintenance Agreement shall be completed and recorded with the 
Cobb County Superior Court prior to issuance of the pool permit. 
 
3. A stormwater as-built certification statement shall be submitted to Community Development for 
approval prior to issuance of the Certificate of Completion.  

















VICINITY

PAGE 1 OF 4
EXISTING CONDITIONS

ALL PAGES TO BE PRINTED
ON 36'' X  24'' PAPER TO

BE TO SCALE.

*** ALL PAGES RELEASED FOR CONSTRUCTION

INDEX:

PAGE 1 - COVER/EXISTING CONDITIONS
PAGE 2 - PROPOSED CONDITIONS
PAGE 3 - BUILDING DETAILS
PAGE 4- STORMWATER DETAILS

04/17/2024

REVISED 04/25/2024 PER COMENTS. STORMWATER PAGE ADDED.

REV 05/22/2024 PER COMMENT ON FENCING.

REV 06/11/2024 TO ADD PROPOSED CABANA.
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SITE PLAN PREPARED FOR
THE ARRIGO RESIDENCE:
2730 MORRIS CIRCLE, SE

SMYRNA, GA 30080

LAND LOT 560
17TH DISTRICT, 2ND SECTION

COBB COUNTY, GA

EROSION, SEDIMENTATION, & POLLUTION CONTROL NOTES:

- THE ESCAPE OF SEDIMENT ROM THE SITE SHALL BE PREVENTED BY THE INSTALLATION OF
EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL MEASURES & PRACTICES PRIOR TO ANY LAND DISTURBING
ACTIVITIES.
- EROSION CONTROL MEASRES WILL BE MAINTAINED AT ALL TIMES. IF FULL IMPLEMENTATION OF
THE APPROVED PLAND DOES NOT PROVIDE FOR EFFECTIVE EROSION CONTROL, ADDITION
EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL MEASURES SHALL BE IMPLEMENTED TO CONTROL OR TREAT
THE SEDIMENT SOURCE.
- ANY DISTURBED AREA LEFT EXPOSED FOR A PERIOD GREATER THAN 14 DAYS SHALL BE
STABILIZED WITH MULCH OR TEMPORARY SEEDING.
- WASHOUT OF THE CONCRETE MIXER DRUM AT THE CONSTRUCTION SITE IS PROHIBITED.
- PREVENT TRACKING OF MUD ONTO ALL PUBLIC RIGHTS -OF-WAY, IMMEDIATELY REMOVE ANY
MUD, CONCRETE AND OR CONSTRUCTION DEBRIS TRACKED OR SPILLED ONTO THE ROAD.
- LEAVE SILT FENCE IN PLACE UNTIL ALL AREAS ARE PERMANENTLY STABILIZED.

VICINITY

CONTRACTOR

6'

04/17/2024

PROPOSED SCOPE OF WORK:
DEMO & HAUL OFF OF EXISTING BRICK PATIO &
FIRE PIT. CONSTRUCTION OF NEW SHOTCRETE

SWIMMING POOL & ATTACHED SPA, PAVER POOL
PATIO, STONE RETAINING WALLS, MASONRY FIRE

PLACE & BAR WITH GRILL AREA, & OPEN-AIR
CABANA. LOCATION- BACK YARD.

PAGE 2 OF 4
 PROPOSED CONDITIONS

LOT COVERAGE:
EXISTING IMPERVIOUS COVERAGE: (PER ATTACHED SURVEY)3,602.2 SF/34%
DEMO OF EX BRICK PATIO: - 330.4 SF  = 3,271.8 SF/30.9% NET
NEW IMPERVIOUS ADDS:
POOL/SPA (H2O)          381 SF
COPING                         115 SF
POOL PATIO/STEPS     543 SF
WALLS                             22 SF
AREA UNDER CABANA  320 SF
EQUIPMENT PAD            12 SF
TOTAL NEW               1,393 SF/13.1%
NET TOTAL  3,271.8 SF + NEW TOTAL 1,393 SF = 4,664.8 SF/44%

TOPOGRAPHY TAKEN
FROM COBB GIS MAP.

***RELEASED FOR CONSTRUCTION

REV 04/25/2024

REV 05/22/2024

REV 06/11/2024

GSWCC# 0000080226
ISSUED: 04/23/2023
EXPIRES: 04/23/202304/23/2026
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BUILDING DETAILS
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PAGE 4 OF 4
STORMWATER  DETAILS

04/25/2024

*RAIN GARDEN VEGETATION TO BE CHOSEN BY HOMEOWNER
& LANDSCAPER FROM VOL. 2 OF THE GEORGIA STORMWATER
MANAGEMENT MANUAL.

TYPICAL COMPONENTS
NTS

LOCATION

***RELEASED FOR CONSTRUCTION

1,393

36

68

3'6''

3'

REV 06/11/2024



CITY OF SMYRNA 
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 

MEMORANDUM 
_____________________________________________________________________ 
 
To:  License and Variance Board 
  
From: Rusty Martin, AICP, Community Development Director 
 Caitlin Crowe, Planner I 
 
Date: July 1, 2024 
 
RE: VARIANCE CASE V24-053 
 2730 Morris Circle – Increase the maximum impervious surface area from 35% to 

44%  
  
 VARIANCE CASE V24-062 
 2730 Morris Circle – Reduce the side setback from 10 feet to 5 feet 
  
 VARIANCE CASE V24-063 
 2730 Morris Circle – Allow second accessory structure 
_________________________________________________________________________ 
BACKGROUND 
 
The applicant is requesting several variances for a cabana and pool addition in the rear yard of 
2730 Morris Circle:  increase the impervious surface area from 35% to 44%, reduce the side 
setback from 10 feet to 5 feet, and allow a second accessory structure. Section 801 sets the 
maximum impervious area and setbacks in the R-15 zoning district whereas Section 501 sets 
the maximum number of accessory structures.   
.___________________________________________________________________________ 
ANALYSIS 
 
The subject parcel is a 0.24-acre corner lot located to the west of the intersection of Walker 
Court and Morris Circle (see Figure 1). The subject parcel and adjoining parcels to the north, 
south, and west are zoned R-15 while the adjacent parcels to the east are zoned RDA; all are 
occupied by single-family detached residences.  

 
The subject property is currently occupied by a 3,589 square foot single-family home, built in 
2020. The existing house is currently situated in the middle of the lot with the front porch on 
Morris Circle and a side-entry garage off Walker Court. The applicant is proposing to build a 381 
square foot pool and spa with a 320 square foot cabana in the rear of the property. The cabana 
will feature cedar posts, be open on all four sides, and cover an outdoor kitchen area. Due to 
the location of the home and the corner lot setbacks, several variances are required to erect the 
pool and the cabana. 
 
The accessory structure ordinance allows one accessory structure or use per lot; since the 
applicant is proposing both a pool and a cabana, a variance is required for the additional 



 
VARIANCE CASE V24-053, V24-062 & V24-063 
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structure. Since the pool and cabana are both separate outdoor uses, staff are supportive of the 
request.  
 
Since the lot is a corner lot with front setbacks on both Walker Street and Morris Circle, the 
applicant has minimal area to build the swimming pool and cabana without encroaching into the 
setbacks. The applicant is able to maintain the 5-foot accessory structure rear setback but is 
requesting to reduce the side setback to 5 feet in order to construct both the pool and cabana 
fully in the rear yard. If the pool was moved over an additional five feet to accommodate the side 
wetback, the cabana would be moved into the front setback and spur an additional two 
variances. Thus, this is the minimum variance needed to allow for both structures within the side 
setback.   
 
After the addition of the pool and the accompanying cabana to the property, the impervious 
surface area will be above the allowable 35% by 9% (or 954 square feet). To offset the increase 
in impervious surface area, the applicant is adding a rain garden to the northwest corner of the 
rear yard, directly behind the proposed swimming pool. The City Engineer has reviewed the 
application and is supportive of the proposed mitigation method with the stipulation that a 
Stormwater Inspection & Maintenance Agreement be recorded prior to pool permit issuance.   
 
Community Development believes the requested variances are the minimum variances needed 
to build an outdoor amenity on the property. A similar variance request was approved across the 
street at 1429 Walker Court in 2020 (V20-041-043). Thus, there is a precedent for variances of 
this type in the area. At the time of this report, Community Development has not received any 
opposition to the requests.  
___________________________________________________________________________ 
STAFF COMMENTS 
 
The applicant is requesting to deviate from the City’s maximum impervious area, side setback, 
and maximum accessory structure requirements to build a swimming pool and cabana on the 
property. According to Section 1403 of the Zoning Ordinance, variances must be reviewed 
under the following standards: (1) Whether there are unique and special or extraordinary 
circumstances applying to the property; (2) Whether any alleged hardship is self-created by any 
person having an interest in the property; (3) Whether strict application of the relevant 
provisions of the code would deprive the applicant of reasonable use of the property; and (4) 
Whether the variance proposed is the minimum variance needed. After a review of the 
standards above, Community Development believes that the proposed variances will not 
adversely affect surrounding residents with implementation of the proposed mitigation plan; 
therefore, staff recommends approval of the requested variances with the following conditions: 
 
1. Approval of the requested variances shall be conditioned upon substantial compliance with 

the mitigation plan submitted with the variance application. 
 

2. A Stormwater Inspection and Maintenance Agreement shall be completed and recorded with 
the Cobb County Superior Court prior to issuance of the pool permit.  

 
3. A stormwater as-built certification statement shall be submitted to Community Development 

for approval prior to issuance of the Certificate of Completion.  
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Figure – 1 

  
 

Figure – 2 
Site Plan 

 

SITE 
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Figure – 3 
Subject Property 

 
 

Figure – 4 
Location of the Proposed Pool & Cabana 
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Figure – 5 
Adjacent Property to the North 

 
 

Figure – 6 
Adjacent Property to the South 
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Figure – 7 
Adjacent Properties across Walker Court 
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Figure – 8 
Adjacent Property across Morris Circle 
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